

### Republic of the Philippines City of Bago

# OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1937<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON AUGUST 8, 2018 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

#### PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member (ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS)

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 18-223**

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE DR. ROSA T. VALENZUELA, FORMER CITY COUNCILOR, THIS CITY.

**WHEREAS**, the late Dr. Rosa T. Valenzuela was elected No.1 Councilor in 1992 Local Elections and ably served the Bagonhon constituency during her tenure until her resignation in March 14, 1995:

**WHEREAS**, the untimely demise of the late Dr. Rosa T. Valenzuela, former City Councilor, this City, leaves a poignant feeling of her irreparable loss and no words could ever be enough to console the grief of the bereaved family and the Bagonhons whose lives she had humbly touched;

**WHEREAS,** with our sincerest prayers, sympathy and faith, especially on moments like this, we humbly hope that the family will find solace in the thought that she is now safely in the folds of the Creator:

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by all the members present, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Dr. Rosa T. Valenzuela, former City Councilor, this City.

## ATTESTED:

**RAMON D. TORRES** 

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

# **CERTIFIED CORRECT:**

#### VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate